NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Six- and three-months ended December 31, 2009 and 2008
(unaudited)

10.   Prior Period Adjustment

On September 30, 2010, the Company amended its Form 10-K (“Amended Report”) to restate the financial statements to
revise the federal deferred and current income taxes.  The restatement reduced the deferred federal income tax liability
by $224,000 to eliminate an unsupported excess of the liability from the Company’s adoption of accounting guidance
for uncertain tax positions.  In addition, the restatement increased the income tax due by $80,000 from a 4th quarter
fiscal year 2009 dividend distribution from one of the Company’s bank subsidiaries, which exceeded the Bank’s
accumulated earnings and profits and, as a consequence, resulted in a distribution of the bank’s thrift reserve.  The
financial statements have been restated to revise the reported liability, prepaid taxes and retained earnings associated
with this restatement.  As a result of the restatement, the following financial statement line items were adjusted (in
thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheets Restated
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

December 31, 2009:
Prepaid federal income taxes $ 393 $ 473 $ (80)
Total assets 239,393 239,473 (80)
Deferred federal income taxes 1,225 1,449 (224)
Total liabilities 181,265 181,489 (224)
Retained earnings 31,360 31,216 144
Total shareholders’ equity 58,128 57,984 144
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 239,393 239,473 (80)

June 30, 2009:
Accrued federal income taxes 147 67 80
Deferred federal income taxes 1,115 1,339 (224)
Total liabilities 182,363 182,507 (144)
Retained earnings 32,074 31,930 144
Total shareholders’ equity 58,538 58,394 144

20

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 10-Q/A

31

Kentucky First Federal Bancorp

ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this report that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements that are subject
to certain risks and uncertainties.  When used herein, the terms “anticipates,” “plans,” “expects,” “believes,” and similar
expressions as they relate to Kentucky First Federal Bancorp or its management are intended to identify such forward
looking statements.  Kentucky First Federal Bancorp’s actual results, performance or achievements may materially